
Agenda compiled by:
H Gray
Governance Services
Telephone: 37 88657

Head of Strategic Planning:
David Feeney
Tel: 0113 3787660

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on

Wednesday, 20th June, 2018
at 10.30 am

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

P Gruen (Chair)

C Gruen

R Lewis

J McKenna

M Shahzad

F Venner 

N Walshaw

B Anderson

Andrew Carter

C Campbell T Leadley

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:



C

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 

(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes).

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held 
15th May 2018 as a correct record.

(Copy attached)

1 - 4



D

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

7  SUBMISSION OF THE LEEDS CORE 
STRATEGY SELECTIVE REVIEW

To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development which invites the Panel to 
recommend to Executive Board, that it in turn 
recommends that Council approves the Core 
Strategy Selective Review alongside supporting 
material and evidence for submission to the 
Secretary of State so that it may be subject to 
independent examination by the Planning 
Inspectorate.

The report sets out Submission Draft policies for 
the CSSR which cover the housing requirement for 
a new plan period of 2017 – 2033, update 
affordable housing and green space policies, 
introduce new policies on housing standards (size 
and accessibility) and update the sustainable 
construction Policies EN1 and EN2 to reflect 
national advice; and introduce a new policy on 
electric vehicle charging points. The report also 
highlights the steps taken to get to this advanced 
stage of plan preparation and notes the main 
issues raised at consultation on the proposed 
submission documents.

(Report attached)

5 - 
302

8  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 17th July 2018 at 1.30 pm



E

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday 20th June 2018 
 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 15th May, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Gruen in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
R Grahame, C Gruen, T Leadley, 
J McKenna, F Venner and N Walshaw 

 
 

 
 
76 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
77 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
The agenda contained no exempt information.  
 
78 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business added to the agenda, however the panel 
received the following supplementary document to be considered as part of the 
Authority Monitoring Report (item 7): 
 

- Updates since dispatch  
 
79 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
No declarations were made. 
 
80 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Latty. The Head of 
Development Management and the Chief Planning Officer also submitted their 
apologies. 
 
81 Minutes  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 17 
April 2018 be approved. 
 
82 Matters Arising  
Minute 72 Site Allocations Plan Revised Submission Draft Update 
 

 The G
[...]
ons not built out 
and information regarding the speed of build as this can be slow. A concern was also 
expressed about the resources available to undertake the monitoring work, 
particularly in relation to Indicator 4 (Housing Market Characteristic Areas). 
 
Members requested more information on specific projects including Air Pollution. 
Officers confirmed that there is ongoing work focused around Air Quality, but this is 
not just a planning process. Officers noted the progress towards Clean Air Zones 
which is a significant piece of work and is expected to have great impact. Members 
were also informed of current projects to encourage walking and cycling, particularly 
in Wards with high air pollution which are closer to the city centre, such as 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill.  
 
Additionally, the Panel supported a suggestion to include an Executive Summary in 
order to better communicate the good news stories within the document; provide a 
narrative reflecting on the expected outcomes and comparable data with other core 
cities. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the contents of the report and the comments made during discussion. 
b) To note the intention to include the suggested updates and amendments 

within the AMR prior to publication. 
c) That the sessions requested by Members, be arranged. 

 
84 Work Programme  
RESOLVED – To note the following comments for action: 

a) Suggestions at today’s Panel meeting to be incorporated 
b) Negotiated Stopping Site for Gypsies and Travellers to be given a Panel date, 

subject to the availability of relevant Housing Services Officers. 
 
85 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting is now proposed as 
Tuesday 20th June 2018 at 10:30am. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Author: Martin Elliot 
(378 7634) 

 
Report of Director of City Development 
 
Report to Development Plan Panel 
 
Date: 20th June 2018 
 
Subject: Submission of the Leeds Cor
[...]
ousing requirement will enable the 
Council to undertake a targeted SAP review (in respect of Broad Locations), in planning 
for this revised level of growth up to 2033 and to consider the extent of any future 
Green Belt release for development.  Given that the housing requirement is lower than 
the Adopted Core Strategy it is highly likely that the need for future Green Belt release 

Page 6



3 of 54 

will be significantly reduced.  In taking this approach forward the City Council will need 
to have regard to the outcome of the SAP Examination and the Inspectors Report, 
together with national guidance and local circumstances at the time of undertaking the 
SAP review. 

7. In line with Government Guidance allowing a flexible approach to Local Plan 
preparation (which enables a specific focus on specific documents and/or policy areas) 
the remainder of the Core Strategy will at a future point be subject to review and 
updating as necessary.  

Recommendations 

8. Development Plan Panel is invited to consider the report and recommend to Executive 
Board that it: 
i) Notes the representations made in response to the recent consultation on the 

‘Publication Draft’ proposed submission draft CSSR documents (under 
Regulation 19 of The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012).  Note the consequential changes made to the policies, which 
as amended now form the Core Strategy Selective Review Submission Draft 
Plan, and 

 
ii) Recommends to Council that it: 

 
a) Approves the Submission Draft of the Core Strategy Selective Review 

(Appendix 1) for independent examination pursuant to Section 20 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 as amended. 

 
b) Approves the Sustainability Appraisal Report (Appendix 2) and technical 

documents (Appendices 4 to 7), in support of the Plan, for Submission to 
the Secretary of State for independent examination, pursuant to Section 20 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 as amended 

c) Grants authority to the independent inspector appointed to hold the Public 
Examination, to recommend modifications to the Submission Draft Plan, 
pursuant to Section 20 (7C) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 as amended;  

 
d) Delegates authority to the Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with the 

Executive Member, to (a) approve the detail of any updates or corrections 
to the submission material and any further technical documents and 
supporting evidence required to be submitted alongside the revised 
Submission plan for consideration at future hearing sessions, (b) continue 
discussions with key parties and suggest to the Inspector any edits and 
consequential changes necessary to be made to the revised Submission 
Draft Core Strategy Selective Review following Council approval during the 
Examination and (c) prepare and give evidence in support of the revised 
Submission Plan at Examination. 

 

Page 7



4 of 54 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to invite that Development Plan Panel recommends 
to Executive Board, that it in turn recommends that Council approves the Core 
Strategy Selective Review alongside supporting material and evidence for 
submission to the Secretary of State so that it may be subject to independent 
examination by the Planning Inspectorate. 

1.2 The Core Strategy Selective Review includes amendments to the Adopted Core 
Strategy (contained in Appendix 1 of this report) as follows: 

 reviewing the housing requirement in Policy SP6, housing distribution in 
SP7, with a Plan period of 2017 - 2033 

 introducing new minimum space standards for new housing in Policy H9 
and new accessibility standards in Policy H10 

 updating policy requirements for Affordable Housing by amending Policy H5 

 reviewing the requirement for green space in new housing developments 
by amending Policy G4 and making minor amendments to Policies G5 and 
G6 

 incorporating new national policy regarding Code for Sustainable Homes by 
updating the wording of Policies EN1 and EN2 and a consequential change 
to EN4 

 introducing a new Policy for Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure (EN8) 
1.3 The Policies at submission will be supported by a Sustainability Appraisal 

Report (Appendix 2 of this report) and Non-Technical Summary (Appendix 3) 
alongside relevant supporting material including: 

 Report of Consultation (will set out details of the consultation activities 
occurring at each regulatory stage, representations made on the Plan at 
Regulation 19 stage, the Council’s response to these and the changes 
proposed as a result) 

 Duty to Cooperate Statement (will set out continuous engagement with 
statutory prescribed bodies (including neighbouring authorities and 
statutory agencies) as set out in Section 33A(1)(c) of the Act)) 

 amendments to the Core Strategy Monitoring Framework  

 Habitats Regulation Assessment 
1.4 The Plan is also supported by an evidence base including: 

 Economic Viability Study 2018 (undertaken by GVA consultants) available 
on the CSSR web-site 

 Strategic Housing Market Assessment 2017 (undertaken by ARC4 
consultants) available on the CSSR web-site 

Page 8



5 of 54 

 Background Papers (including further information following Submission 
Draft Publication on Water Management in support of amended Policy EN2) 
available on the CSSR web-site 

2. Background information 

2.1 The Leeds Core Strategy was Adopted in 2014 and sets the strategic and spatial 
planning framework for the Leeds Metropolitan District and is the overarching 
document within the Leeds Local Plan (which also comprises an Adopted 
Natural Resources and Waste Plan, an Adopted Aire Valley Leeds Area Action 
Plan and Saved Unitary Development Plan policies).  The highly advanced Site 
Allocations Plan (currently at independent examination) will also form part of the 
Local Plan.  The planning system in England and Wales is “plan-led”, which 
means th
[...]
s of 
the Leeds Growth Strategy and ignores the higher growth scenarios of the 
SHMA 2017 without justification.  The allowances for windfall development, 
empty homes and demolitions are also questioned.  There are also calls for the 
housing requirement to be expressed as a minimum.   
 

3.6 In response, the approach taken is derived from the SHMA, has been objectively 
assessed and is in line with national guidance and scores comparatively more 
favourably when assessed against wider policy objectives in the sustainability 
appraisal.  The approach takes the household projections as a starting point and 
reflects the District’s role within the wider City Region and ambitions for job 
growth providing a level of realistic uplift so as to ensure that Leeds provides 
sufficient homes to match estimated jobs and address affordable housing 
needs.  This aligns with the spatial strategy in the CS and the distribution of 
homes throughout Leeds.  It is considered that expressing the housing 
requirement as a minimum would align with the Adopted Core Strategy and be 
consistent with national guidance.  A change is therefore proposed to draft 
Policy SP6.     
 

3.7 Nonetheless it is recognised that much concern of local people stems from 
previous targets set in an upward economic cycle and delivery subsequently 
affected by a downturn.  To that end, the publication draft submission policy is 
proposed to be amended by the addition of a further paragraph at 4.6.6 at 
Appendix 1.  This seeks to ensure that the Council is not subjected to blunt and 
generic penalties in national guidance around land supply that have no bearing 
on the effects of wider macro-economic events on the local housing market, 
local circumstances and the attitudes of house builders.      

 
3.8 Regarding the proposed plan period for housing supply of 2017 – 2033 some 

residents felt that this was a deliberate attempt to obscure and confuse the 
public over the calculation of the housing requir
[...]
‘future proof the 
document’.  Moreover, it is important to note that the local evidence base for 
policy objectives, such as affordable housing carry weight in the plan-making 
process.    

5. Conclusions 

5.1 This report sets out Submission Draft policies for the CSSR covering the 
housing requirement for a new plan period of 2017 – 2033, updating affordable 
housing and green space policies, introducing new policies on housing 
standards (size and accessibility) and updating the sustainable construction 
Policies EN1 and EN2 to reflect national advice and introducing a new policy on 
electric vehicle charging points.  It reminds Panel Members of the steps thus far 
taken to get to this advanced stage of plan preparation and notes the main 
issues raised at consultation on the proposed submission documents.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



20 of 54 

6. Recommendations 

6.1 Development Plan Panel is invited to consider the report and recommend to 
Executive Board that it: 
i) Notes the representations made in response to the recent consultation on 

the ‘Publication Draft’ proposed submission draft CSSR documents (under 
Regulation 19 of The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012).  Note the consequential changes made to the 
policies, which as amended now form the Core Strategy Selective Review 
Submission Draft Plan, and 

 
ii) Recommends to Council that it: 

 
a) Approves the Submission Draft of the Core Strategy Selective Review 

(Appendix 1) for independent examination pursuant to Section 20 of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 as amended. 

 
b) Approves the Sustainability Appraisal Report (Appendix 2) and 

technical documents (Appendices 4 to 7), in support of the Plan, for 
Submission to the Secretary of State for independent examination, 
pursuant to Section 20 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 as amended 

c) Grants authority to the independent inspector appointed to hold the 
Public Examination, to recommend modifications to the Submission 
Draft Plan, pursuant to Section 20 (7C) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 as amended;  

 
d) Delegates authority to the Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with 

the Executive Member, to (a) approve the detail of any updates or 
corrections to the submission material and any further technical 
documents and supporting evidence required to be submitted 
alongside the revised Submission plan for consideration at future 
hearing sessions, (b) continue discussions with key parties and 
suggest to the Inspector any edits and consequential changes 
necessary to be made to the revised Submission Draft Core Strategy 
Selective Review following Council approval during the Examination 
and (c) prepare and give evidence in support of the revised 
Submission Plan at Examination. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



21 of 54 

7. Appendices and Background Documents3 
Appendices 

1. Core Strategy Selective Review, Submission Draft Policies 

2. Core Strategy Selective Review Sustainability Appraisal 

3. Core Strategy Selective Review Sustainability Appraisal - Non-Technical 
Summary 

 
Background Papers (to be made available on the Council’s web-site) 

4. Report of Consultation (in draft – to be considered as part of Executive 
Board papers) 

5. Duty to Cooperate Report (in draft – to be considered as part of Executive 
Board papers) 

6. Core Strategy Monitoring Framework (as amended by the CSSR) (in draft 
– to be considered as part of Executive Board papers) 

7. Habitats Regulations Screening Assessment (in draft – to be considered as 
part of Executive Board papers) 

8. Strategic Housing Market Assessment, 2017 

9. Economic Viability Study Update, 2018 

10. Review of Implementation of Green Space Policy G4, 2017 

11. Permitted Dwelling Size Measurement Exercise, 2017 

12. Accessible Housing Need Assessment 2018-  

13. RIBA Case for Space 2011 

14. DCLG Housing Standards Review – Cost Impacts, EC Harris 2014 

15. Review of Changes to EN1 and EN2 following Written Ministerial Statement 
2015 

16. Air Quality Background Paper, 2018 

17. Water Management Background Paper, 2018  
 
 
  

                                            
3 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s 
website, unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents 
does not include published works. 

Page 25



22 of 54 

Appendix 1 
 
 
Core Strategy Selective Review Submission Draft Plan 
Proposed Policy and Paragraph Changes to the Adopted Leeds Core Strategy 
2014 (as amended by proposed Submission Consultation 2018) 
 
NB: Changes to the “Publication Draft” proposed submission policies are shown as 
tracked changes 

Page 26



23 of 54 

Explanatory updates to the Core Strategy 
 

[The following text will be inserted after the “Contents Page” and before the 
“Introduction” of the Adopted Core Strategy] 

Updating the Core Strategy 

i. The Core Strategy was originally adopted in November 2014 
 

ii. An update of the Core Strategy was adopted in 2019, which focussed on the 
following selected areas of policy: 
 
 Reviewing the housing requirement in Policy SP6 and housing distribution 

in SP7, with a Plan period of 2017 - 2033 
 Introducing new minimum space standards for new housing in Policy H9 

and new accessibility standards in Policy H10 
 Updating policy requirements for affordable housing by amending Policy 

H5 
 Reviewing the requirement for greenspace in new housing developments 

by amending Policy G4 and making minor amendments to Policies G5 and 
G6 

 Incorporating new national policy regarding Code for Sustainable Homes 
by updating the wording of Policies EN1 and EN2 and a consequential 
change to EN4 

 Introducing a new Policy for Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure EN8 
 

iii. The updated policies and text have been incorporated into this single updated 
Core Str

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 11th September, 2018

Development Plan Panel

Wednesday, 20th June, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
A Carter, R Grahame, C Gruen, T Leadley, 
R Lewis, M Shazad, F Venner and 
N Walshaw

1 Chairs Opening Remarks 
The Chair welcomed all present to the first meeting of the new municipal year, 
particularly new Panel members Councillor Andrew Carter and Councillor M 
Shahzad.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information.

4 Late Items 
There were no late items of business.

5 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

6 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McKenna. The Panel 
welcomed Councillor R Grahame as substitute.

7 Minutes 
RESOLVED – To approve the minutes of the meeting held 15th May 2018 as 
a correct record

8 Matters Arising 
Minute 82 Thornhill Estates – The Panel noted the appeal was scheduled to 
be considered by the High Court on 21st June 2018 with the outcome being 
reported directly to Members afterwards. 

Additionally, Members discussed the Inspectors recent decision to allow the 
Pool appeal. It was reported that the scheme as allowed by the Inspector was 
significantly altered from the scheme refused by the Authority. Members noted 
comments on a developing trend for applicants to lodge an appeal against 
refusal as early as possible; and to then produce altered schemes throughout 
the appeals process. The Panel requested information on the number of 
occasions this had occurred for their consideration and to inform any future 
representation which the Authority may make to the Secretary of State on this 
practice. Members also noted a request for planning case officers to keep 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 11th September, 2018

local ward Councillors up to date with appeals, but did acknowledge that 
significant changes to development proposals during an appeal required 
officers respond to the Inspector within tight timescales in the first instance.

The Board received brief updates on a number of other sites currently going 
through the appeal process.
RESOLVED – To note the information provided and the comments made for 
future consideration.

9 Submission of the Leeds Core Strategy Selective Review 
Further to the meetings held throughout 2017 and 2018, the Panel considered 
the report of the Director of City Development inviting the Panel to 
recommend to Executive Board, that it in turn recommends that Council 
approves the Core Strategy Selective Review alongside supporting material 
and evidence for submission to the Secretary of State so that it may be 
subject to independent examination by the Planning Inspectorate.

The report detailed the Submission Draft policies for the CSSR which included 
updates of existing policies and sought to establish new policies to reflect 
national advice and guidance. The report set out the steps taken to get to this 
advanced stage of plan preparation and noted the main issues raised at 
consultation on the proposed submission documents.

The Core Strategy Selective Review included amendments to the Adopted 
Core Strategy (contained in Appendix 1 of the submitted report) as follows:

 A review of the housing requirement in Policy SP6, housing distribution in 
SP7, with a Plan period of 2017 - 2033

 Introduces new minimum space standards for new housing in Policy H9 and 
new accessibility standards in Policy H10

 Updates policy requirements for Affordable Housing by amending Policy H5
 Reviews the requirement for green space in new housing developments by 

amending Policy G4 and making minor amendments to Policies G5 and G6
 Incorporates new national policy regarding Code for Sustainable Homes by 

updating the wording of Policies EN1 and EN2 and a consequential change to 
EN4

 Introduces a new Policy for Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure (EN8)

The report included a Sustainability Appraisal Report attached as Appendix 2 
and a Non-Technical Summary included as Appendix 3 which will support the 
policies at the submission stage, along with relevant supporting material 
which included the following:

 Report of Consultation (setting out details of the consultation activities 
occurring at each regulatory stage, representations made on the Plan at 
Regulation 19 stage, the Council’s response to these and the changes 
proposed as a result)

 Duty to Cooperate Statement (setting out continuous engagement with 
statutory prescribed bodies (including neighbouring authorities and statutory 
agencies) as set out in Section 33A(1)(c) of the Act))

 amendments to the Core Strategy Monitoring Framework



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 11th September, 2018

 Habitats Regulation Assessment

Additionally, the CSSR was also supported by an evidence base available on 
the CSSR website including an Economic Viability Study 2018 (undertaken by 
GVA consultants), the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 2017 
(undertaken by ARC4 consultants); and formal Background Papers (including 
further information following Submission and Draft Publication on Water 
Management in support of amended Policy EN2).

The Planning Strategy Team Leader presented the report and provided 
background and context to the CSSR and reported receipt of 1062 
representations, 926 in objection; 129 in support and 7 neutral submissions – 
all of which had been considered and assessed by officers.

The Panel discussed the following key issues with officers:  
Policy SP6 Housing requirement 2017-2033 

 The figure of 51,952 had been previously endorsed by Council; no specific 
reasons or alternative proposals for a different distribution of land and/or 
figure had been submitted within the representations received which stated 
the figure was too low. Following consultation, a change was proposed to 
express the housing requirement as a minimum expectation which would align 
with the Adopted Core Strategy and be consistent with national guidance.

 Recognition that some Members of Council did not support the proposed 
housing requirement figure.

 The possible impact of appeal outcomes on the proposed housing land 
requirement.

 Third party representations during the submission process seeking to 
introduce different figures would need to demonstrate why the CSSR was 
unsound to the Inspector.

Policy SP7 Housing Distribution – The revised policy was not proposed to be 
changed following consultation. The Panel made no further comment.

Policy H5 Affordable Housing 
 The Housing Industry had submitted objections to the proposed increase to 

7% Affordable Housing target for inner zones (from 5%) and to the 
requirements for Build to Rent schemes. 

 The Panel noted a comment that generally, residents had a different 
understanding of the term ‘Affordable Housing’ to the technical definition used 
by the government. It was agreed that clarification of the definition would be 
provided where appropriate, along with a definition of who would be eligible to 
apply for affordable housing.

 The Panel received clarification on the levels of Affordable Housing proposed 
within the build to rent sector; specifically in the city centre, inner zones and 
zone 2; in comparison with the national target of 20% Affordable 
accommodation -  which would provide more housing but deliver less 
affordable units

 A comment expressing disappointment that developments of less than 10 
houses were not captured by the Policy was noted, with an example of a 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 11th September, 2018

development of 6 homes at £350k each cited as an example of an opportunity 
missed to receive contributions.

Policy H9 – Housing Standards (i) Nationally Prescribed Space Standards – 
In response to a comment regarding provision of natural light in new 
developments; officers undertook to review the Neighbourhoods for Living 
guidance as the appropriate mechanism to achieve quality provision.

Policy H10 Housing Standards (ii) Accessible Housing Standards – In 
response to comments submitted during the consultation, the proposed Policy 
narrative had been amended to provide clarity. No further comments were 
made by Panel

Policies G4, G5 & G6 Greenspace 
 The Panel discussed land management companies established by developers 

and the charges levied to residents as ground rent. Although it was not 
possible to address this in the Policies, Members considered how better to 
inform prospective residents of their obligations. It was also noted that the 
Authority was not in a position to resource the maintenance of such spaces. 
Whilst Members welcomed the narrative in para 5.5.19 regarding securing 
ongoing maintenance, the Panel was keen to emphasise the need for robust 
independent or private space management arrangements to case officers and 
were referred to that part of the policy favouring the inclusion of greenspace in 
developments (rather than an off-site commuted sum) which officers would 
refer to. Discussion also focussed on the size, quality and usability of some 
greenspace provision and Members noted that consideration was being given 
to the drafting of a Greenspace Implementation Note to clarify the Authority’s 
approach.

 Members noted that the monitoring framework Background Document 
provided for an annual monitoring report to identify issues with greenspace 
provision.

 Additionally, the Policies still provided an option for the Authority to adopt 
greenspace, and Members sought further information on the options available 
to the Authority should there be evidence that a land management 
arrangement was failing. 

 Referring to Leeds Child Friendly City, Members suggested that the revised 
Policies be referred to the Neighbourhood Planner for consideration in the 
drafting of neighbourhood plans.

Policies EN1 & EN2 Climate Change Reduction – No further Panel comments 
were made

Policy EN8 Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure – No further Panel 
comments were made.

Members also noted amendments had been made to the supporting 
Background Documents (Habitat Screening; Duty to Co-operate and 
Monitoring Framework) following consideration of relevant representations 
received.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 11th September, 2018

Finally, the Panel noted a request to amend the recommendations – 
recommendation (iii) b) to delete reference to Appendices 4 to 7 – these 
technical documents were now included within the supporting Background 
Documents.

The Chair expressed thanks on behalf of the Panel for the work undertaken 
by officers throughout the Core Strategy Selective Review; and, having 
considered the report, supporting documents and the comments made, the 
Panel 
RESOLVED - To recommend to Executive Board that it:

i) Notes the representations made in response to the recent consultation on the 
‘Publication Draft’ proposed submission draft CSSR documents (under 
Regulation 19 of The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012). 

ii) Notes the consequential changes made to the policies, which as amended 
now form the Core Strategy Selective Review Submission Draft Plan, and

iii) Requests Executive Board to recommend to Council that it:
a) Approves the Submission Draft of the Core Strategy Selective Review 

(Appendix 1) for independent examination pursuant to Section 20 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 as amended. 

b) Approves the Sustainability Appraisal Report (Appendix 2) and technical 
documents, in support of the Plan, for Submission to the Secretary of State for 
independent examination, pursuant to Section 20 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 as amended

c) Grants authority to the independent inspector appointed to hold the Public 
Examination, to recommend modifications to the Submission Draft Plan, 
pursuant to Section 20 (7C) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 as amended;

d) Delegates authority to the Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with the 
Executive Member, to (a) approve the detail of any updates or corrections to 
the submission material and any further technical documents and supporting 
evidence required to be submitted alongside the revised Submission plan for 
consideration at future hearing sessions, (b) continue discussions with key 
parties and suggest to the Inspector any edits and consequential changes 
necessary to be made to the revised Submission Draft Core Strategy 
Selective Review following Council approval during the Examination and (c) 
prepare and give evidence in support of the revised Submission Plan at 
Examination.

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillors B Anderson, 
Andrew Carter, Leadley and Campbell required it to be recorded that they abstained 
from voting on this matters).

10 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 17th 
July 2018 at 1.30 pm.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 11th September, 2018


